

No. 15-35834

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN FUEL & PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANE O'KEEFFE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, et al.
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon

Case No. 3:15-cv-00467-AA
The Honorable Ann Aiken, Chief Judge

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD AND STATE
OF WASHINGTON, INTERVENORS-DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
GAVIN G. MCCABE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK
JONATHAN WIENER
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612-1492
Telephone: (510) 622-4450
Fax: (510) 622-2272
Email: Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for California Air Resources
Board*
(additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Development of Oregon’s Clean Fuels Program	4
B. How Oregon’s Clean Fuels Program Works	7
C. Carbon-Intensity Values under Oregon’s Program.....	10
D. Procedural History and the District Court’s Decision	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	22
I. Oregon’s Program Does Not Discriminate Against Out-Of- State Fuels.....	22
A. Oregon’s Program Does Not Discriminate in Its Treatment of Petroleum Fuels.....	24
1. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Support the Requisite Threshold Conclusion that Petroleum Fuels and Biofuels Are “Similarly Situated”	25
2. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Cannot Support a Plausible Claim That Oregon’s Program Discriminates Against Petroleum Fuels in Favor of Oregon- Produced Biofuels.....	30
3. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims of Discriminatory Purpose.....	36
B. Oregon’s Program Does Not Discriminate Against Out- Of-State Ethanol.....	38
1. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Facial Discrimination Against Midwestern Ethanol Is Foreclosed by <i>Rocky Mountain</i>	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Plaintiffs’ Claim of Discrimination Against Out-of-State Ethanol Also Fails Because It Requires this Court to Disregard the Carbon-Intensity Values Actually in Use	41
3. Plaintiffs Identify No Discrimination Claim That Should Have Survived a Motion to Dismiss	44
II. Oregon’s Program Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially.....	45
A. Plaintiffs Cannot State an Extraterritorial Regulation Claim, of Any Kind, under <i>Rocky Mountain</i>	46
B. Plaintiffs’ Attacks on This Court’s Decision in <i>Rocky Mountain</i> Are Without Merit, and Oregon’s Program Does Not Regulate Extraterritorially	50
III. Oregon’s Program Is Not Preempted by EPA’s Reformulated Gasoline Rule	57
A. EPA Has Not Decided That Controlling Methane Is Unnecessary	57
B. Since Its 1994 RFG Rule, EPA Has Indicated That State Low Carbon Fuel Standards, Like Oregon’s Program, Are Not Preempted and That Control of Methane Emissions Is Necessary	63
CONCLUSION.....	65
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska v. Artic Maid</i> 366 U.S. 199 (1961).....	25
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	52, 54
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	32, 43
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>BMW of N. Amer., Inc. v. Gore</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	48
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	51
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	19, 39, 54
<i>Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	39, 40
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Association v. Harris</i> 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	52
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	41
<i>Energy & Env'tl. Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015)	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v. Michigan Department of Natural Resources</i> 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	33, 34
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> — S. Ct. —, 2016 WL 1562480 (No. 14-1175, 2016).....	48
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	63
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	18, 25
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958) (holding Florida court had no jurisdiction over Delaware trust company with no Florida contacts).....	48
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	50
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	34, 35
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008).....	17, 18
<i>Kentucky v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	23, 40
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	51, 54, 55
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	48
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	21, 52, 53, 54
<i>NCAA v. Miller</i> 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)	51, 56
<i>New Energy Company of Indiana v. Limbach</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	26, 33
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Oregon</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	32, 39
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Amer. v. County of Alameda</i> 768 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Amer. v. Walsh (PhRMA)</i> 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	21, 50, 54
<i>POET, LLC v. Cal. Air Resources Board</i> 218 Cal. App. 4th 681 (2013)	6
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.</i> 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	60
<i>Valley Bank of Nev. v. Plus Sys., Inc.</i> 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	32, 41, 43
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	47, 48
 STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
United States Code , title 42	
§ 7545(c)(4)(A).....	56, 61, 62
§ 7545(c)(4)(B).....	59
§ 7545(k)(1)(A)	57
§ 7545(o)(1)(H)	6
 Oregon Revised Statues	
§ 468A.200(3).....	4
§ 468A.200(4).....	5
§ 468A.200(6).....	5
§ 468A.270	5
 Oregon House Bill 2186 §§ 6, 8 (2009)*	5
 Oregon Senate Bill 324*	5
 Code of Federal Regulations, title 40	
§ 80.1(b).....	60

*For the Court’s convenience, these bills are provided as Exhibits A and B to Defendants’ Request for Judicial Notice.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
55 Fed. Reg. 18,005 (April 30, 1990).....	60
56 Fed. Reg. 24,468 (May 30, 1991).....	61
57 Fed. Reg. 47,849 (Oct. 20, 1992)	59, 60
59 Fed. Reg. 7,716 (Feb. 16, 1994)	57, 58, 59
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (March 12, 1996).....	63
62 Fed. Reg. 10,690 (March 10, 1997).....	60, 61
74 Fed. Reg. 24,904 (May 26, 2009).....	9, 13
74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009).....	63
75 Fed. Reg. 14,766 (March 26, 2010).....	46
79 Fed. Reg. 1430 (January 8, 2015).....	63
80 Fed. Reg. 56,593 (Sept. 18, 2015).....	63
 Oregon Administrative Rules	
340-253-0000.....	7, 8
340-253-0040.....	9
340-253-0100.....	7, 8
340-253-0400(1).....	9
340-253-0400(3)(a).....	10, 11, 24
340-253-0400(4).....	10, 11, 12
340-253-0400(5).....	12
340-253-0450.....	11, 12
340-253-1000(5).....	8
340-253-1030.....	8
340-253-8010.....	8
340-253-8020.....	8
340-253-8030.....	10, 13, 28
340-253-8040.....	11, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Code of Regulations, title 17	
§ 95480 <i>et seq.</i> (2016)	6
§ 95481(a)(11)	6
§ 95482 (2010).....	6
§ 95484	9
